CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

Colorado

Sample 996 Likely Voters *
Conducted June 21-24, 2016

You

Margin of Error +4.3%

1. Do you feel the economy in Colorado is generally doing ...?

Very Well 19%
Somewhat well . ... 50%
Somewhat badly ... 23%
Very Dadly .. 8%

2. As you see it, has America been doing too much, too little, or about the right amount in:

About the right

Too much Too little amount
Encouraging
diversity of people
from different
backgrounds 35% 35% 30%
Making changes in
its culture and values 37% 39% 24%
Combating the threat
of terrorism 11% 60% 29%
Becoming part of a
global economy 32% 28% 40%

3. How likely is it that you will vote in the 2016 Presidential election in November?

Definitely will vote . ... o 90%
Probably will vote ... ... 9%
Maybe will vote ... ... 1%
Probably will not vote ... ... 0%
Definitely will not vote ... .. 0%
DON T KNOW . 0%

*1000 registered voters total were interviewed. 996 likely voters are included.
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4. How much attention have you been able to pay to the 2016 Presidential campaign so far?

A Ot 60%
SOMIE i 34%
NOt MUCh e e 4%
No attention sofar ... i e 1%

5. If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Hillary

Clinton, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, who would you vote for?
Voters selecting someone else in the initial question were given a choice of a selection of third party candidates

Hillary Clinton ... e 40%
Donald Trump . e 39%
Gary JONNSON .. 4%
il S eiN e 1%
SOMEONE BlSE .. 6%
Ot SUNE o 10%
Probably won't vote ... ... e 0%

6. Which best describes your support for [Candidate Choice] right now?

Asked of respondents voting for Clinton or Trump

VY S ONG o 38%
o) o 25%
Somewhat Strong ... 21%
NOt 100 SIrONG ..o e 16%

7. What is the main reason behind your vote for Hillary Clinton over Donald Trump in

November?
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton

Mainly because | like Hillary Clinton ........ .. ... ot 36%
Mainly because Hillary Clinton will be the party’s nominee ............... 21%
Mainly to oppose Donald Trump ... ..o 43%
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8. Would you ever consider voting for Hillary Clinton in November?
Asked of respondents not voting for Clinton

Yes, L WoUld ..o e 7%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until November ......................... 16%
No, I neverwould ... ... 77%

9. Which of these best describe you?

Asked of respondents voting for Trump or 'Someone else’

| might have considered voting Democratic this year, if someone other than
Hillary Clinton was the nominee ............ .o 61%

| wouldn’t have voted for a Democrat no matter who was the nominee ...39%

10. What is the main reason behind your vote for Donald Trump over Hillary Clinton in

November?
Asked of respondents voting for Trump

Mainly because | like Donald Trump ... 36%
Mainly because Donald Trump will be the party’s nominee ................ 9%
Mainly to oppose Hillary Clinton ... ... i 55%

11. Would you ever consider voting for Donald Trump in November?
Asked of respondents not voting for Trump

Yes, L would ..o 2%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until November ......................... 15%
No, L neverwould ... 83%

12. Which of these best describe you?

Asked of respondents voting for Clinton or 'Someone else’

| might have considered voting Republican this year, if someone other than
Donald Trump was the nominee ......... ..., 52%

| wouldn’t have voted for a Republican no matter who was the nominee ..48%
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13. How does Hillary Clinton’s campaign for President make you feel ...? Check all that apply.

EXCIted e 13%
OPtIMISHIC .t e 23%
AN Y o e 38%
SN o 43%
BOred o e 20%
PrOUd . e 13%
None of these ... .o e 9%

EXCIH e o e e 18%
OPtIMISHIC .o e 28%
AN Y o e 40%
SCaAred .. 51%
BOrBa e 6%
ProUd .o e 13%
None of these ... o 8%

15. In the U.S. Senate election in Colorado in November, are you planning to vote for...

The Republican candidate ... 38%
The Democraticcandidate ...........co i e 39%
NOt SUIE Yot o e 20%
SOMEONE BISE .. 2%
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16. For you, how much is this Presidential election about... ?

A lot
What it means to be
American 56%
Whether the
economy works fairly
or not 57%

Securing rights for

people who deserve

them 53%
The safety and

security of the

country 68%
Finding someone to

run the government

day to day 56%
Trying to change
Washington 57%

Somewhat

25%

29%

31%

24%

32%

29%

You

Not much

19%
14%
16%
8%

12%

14%

17. Is Hillary Clinton listening enough to the concerns of Bernie Sanders and his backers?

o 43%

NO o e 51%
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19. Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?

Describes Does not describe
Is prepared to be
Commander in Chief 49% 51%
Can be too extreme
at times 51% 49%
Is authentic 34% 66%
Would bring change
to Washington 28% 72%
Has the right
approach to terrorism 41% 59%
Will look out for
people like you 39% 61%
Could fix the
economy 37% 63%
Would govern with a
common sense
approach 47% 53%

20. Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?

Describes Does not describe
Is prepared to be
Commander in Chief 34% 66%
Can be too extreme
at times 80% 20%
Is authentic 46% 54%
Would bring change
to Washington 62% 38%
Has the right
approach to terrorism 44% 56%
Will look out for
people like you 38% 62%
Could fix the
economy 45% 55%

Would govern with a
common sense
approach 37% 63%
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21. Has the likely nomination of Hillary Clinton made you think better or worse of the
Democratic party overall?

Bt er o 16%
O S o 42%
Not changed how you view the Democratic party ........................ 42%

22. Has the likely nomination of Donald Trump made you think better or worse of the
Republican party overall?

Bt er e 14%
0TS e 57%
Not changed how you view the Republican party ........................ 29%

23. In the last week or two, which of these have you seen about the candidates... ? Check all
that apply for each.

Hillary Clinton Donald Trump
TV advertisements 63% 44%
Social media like
Facebook or Twitter 47% 47%
News reports and
interviews 77% 79%

24. Do you think that gun purchases in the U.S. should be:

Checked against a terrorist watch list, because that might stop terrorists from
DUYING QUNS e 81%

Not checked against a terrorist watchlist, because that might infringe on the civil
liberties of law-abiding citizens ... 19%

25. Would you favor or oppose allowing law enforcement officials to conduct increased
monitoring of Muslim Americans and Muslim communities in the United States?

FaVOr . 50%
(@) o] oo 7= 34%
NOT SUIE oot e e e 16%
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26. Do you think Hillary Clinton’s response to the tragic events in Orlando... ?

Did Did not
Showed compassion
toward the victims 63% 37%
Showed a plan to
prevent more acts of
terror 39% 61%
Showed a command
of the facts in the
case 48% 52%
Tried to use the

events for political
gain 67% 33%

27. Do you think Donald Trump’s response to the tragic events in Orlando... ?

Did Did not
Showed compassion
toward the victims 43% 57%
Showed a plan to
prevent more acts of
terror 44% 56%

Showed a command
of the facts in the
case 42% 58%

Tried to use the
events for political
gain 68% 32%

28. Do you approve or disapprove of how Michael Bennett is handling his job as Senator from
Colorado?

Y o] o] g0 V= 60%
DS A PPIOVE e 40%
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29. Since becoming the presumptive nominee, is the way Hillary Clinton is running her
campaign making you more or less confident in how she’d handle the Presidency?

More confident ... ... e 24%
Less confident ... ... i 34%
Ithas made nodifference ............ciiiiiiiiiiii 37%
ldonotcarethatmuch ........ ... . i 4%

30. Since becoming the presumptive nominee, is the way Donald Trump is running his
campaign making you more or less confident in how he’d handle the Presidency?

More confident ... .. e 19%
Less confident ... ... e 42%
Ithas made no difference ..........c.oiiiiiiiiii 35%
Idonotcarethatmuch ...... ... ... . .. 3%

31. Do you consider the US to be at war right now, or not?

XS, At WA oot e 70%
NO, NOt At WAl ..ot e 30%

32. Should most illegal immigrants working in the United States be:

Offered a chance to apply for legal status ............ ... ...coiiiiit. 61%
Deported to the country they came from ........ ... ... ... it 39%

33. In general, do you think laws covering the sale of guns should be made more or less strict?

MOKE SHCE oot 57%
LSS SO .ot 15%
Keptasthey are oW ... e 28%
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34. Regardless of which party you may vote for today, in recent past elections do you usually
2?2

Vote for Republicans ... ... 38%
Vote for Democrats ... 38%
Split between both about evenly ......... ... 20%
Vote for third parties ....... ... e 2%
Don‘tusually vote ... 1%

35. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very lberal ... 15%
Somewhat liberal ... 14%
Moderate ... 33%
Somewhat conservative .............. i 17%
Very CoNServative . ... 17%
Nt SUIE oo e 4%

36. Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a...?

Strong Democrat . ... e 23%
Not very strong Democrat ....... ... 12%
Lean DemocCrat ........oeiri i 9%
Independent . ... 13%
Lean Republican ... 11%
Not very strong Republican ............ o 12%
Strong Republican ... 18%
N Ot UM ot e 2%

37. How do you feel about the Tea Party movement?

ST T0] 0o 25%
(@ o] oo 7= 37%
NeUtral . e 38%

10
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38. Would you describe yourself as a born-again or evangelical Christian?

YOS oo 31%
N O oo 64%
NOT SUIE oot e e e e e 5%

39. Regardless of how you view yourself right now, are you registered to vote in Colorado as
a..?

Republican ... 39%
DemocCrat ... 40%
Other 4%
Not affiliated with any party ... ..o 16%
N Ot SUIE o e 1%

40. Are you male or female?

MalE o 49%
Female ... 51%

41. In what year were you born? [Age recoded from birth year]

1820 15%
30-44 e 28%
A5-B4 40%
Bt 17%

Wit 79%
BlaCK . 2%
HiSpaniC ... 12%
1 1= 7%

11
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43. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
HS Or 1888 i e 21%
Some College ..o 29%
College grad ... 35%

POSt grad ... 15%
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1. State Economy
Do you feel the economy in Colorado is generally doing ...?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very well 19% 21% 17% 17% 27% 14% 19% 19% * 13% 22%
Somewhat well 50% 51% 49% 55% 48% 48% 51% 50% * 59% 34%
Somewhat badly 23% 21% 24% 19% 20% 26% 22% 23% * 13% 35%
Very badly 8% 7% 10% 8% 4% 11% 9% 7% * 15% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (994) (489) (506) (147) (278) (402) (167) (782) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Very well 19% 34% 13% 9% 36% 16% 8% 14% 21% 15% 20%
Somewhat well 50% 49% 56% 43% 52% 55% 43% 41% 53% 38% 54%
Somewhat badly 23% 10% 26% 36% 8% 23% 35% 35% 19% 36% 18%
Very badly 8% 7% 6% 12% 4% 6% 14% 10% 8% 11% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (994) (348) (322) (300) (282) (369) (343) (254) (740) (251) (740)
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2. America Doing Enough — Encouraging diversity of people from different backgrounds
As you see it, has America been doing too much, too little, or about the right amount in:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too much 35% 41% 30% 23% 30% 42% 36% 35% 31% 54%
Too little 35% 27% 42% 39% 35% 33% 38% 34% 41% 30%
About the right amount 30% 32% 28% 38% 35% 25% 27% 31% 29% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (992) (489) (503) (143) (280) (402) (167) (779) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Too much 35% 15% 38% 57% 9% 29% 63% 57% 28% 71% 23%
Too little 35% 56% 31% 15% 64% 34% 12% 13% 43% 6% 45%
About the right amount 30% 30% 31% 28% 27% 37% 25% 30% 30% 24% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (992) (347) (320) (300) (279) (370) (343) (256) (736) (251) (738)
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3. America Doing Enough — Making changes in its culture and values
As you see it, has America been doing too much, too little, or about the right amount in:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too much 37% 43% 32% 29% 26% 46% 42% 38% 33% 47%
Too little 39% 32% 45% 44% 42% 34% 38% 38% 44% 36%
About the right amount 24% 25% 24% 27% 32% 20% 20% 25% 23% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (990) (488) (502) (142) (280) (401) (167) (779) (17) (123) (71)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Too much 37% 13% 42% 61% 8% 28% 71% 59% 30% 75% 24%
Too little 39% 56% 35% 22% 60% 44% 15% 21% 45% 11% 48%
About the right amount 24% 32% 23% 17% 32% 28% 13% 20% 26% 14% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (990) (345) (320) (300) (278) (370) (342) (255) (735) (250) (737)
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4. America Doing Enough — Combating the threat of terrorism
As you see it, has America been doing too much, too little, or about the right amount in:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too much 11% 13% 8% 14% 14% 9% 5% 10% 13% 13%
Too little 60% 58% 61% 43% 60% 61% 70% 60% 55% 69%
About the right amount 29% 30% 30% 43% 26% 30% 25% 30% 32% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (990) (489) (502) (141) (280) (402) (167) (779) (17) (123) (71)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Too much 11% 19% 11% 1% 20% 6% 9% 8% 11% 9% 11%
Too little 60% 38% 62% 84% 29% 62% 81% 7% 53% 7% 54%
About the right amount 29% 44% 28% 15% 51% 32% 10% 15% 35% 14% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (990) (345) (321) (300) (278) (370) (343) (256) (734) (251) (737)
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5. America Doing Enough — Becoming part of a global economy
As you see it, has America been doing too much, too little, or about the right amount in:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Too much 32% 35% 29% 27% 23% 37% 41% 32% 27% 43%
Too little 28% 24% 32% 40% 26% 28% 23% 28% 32% 21%
About the right amount 40% 41% 38% 33% 51% 36% 36% 40% 41% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (987) (488) (499) (141) (278) (400) (167) (776) (17) (123) (71)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Too much 32% 22% 37% 38% 18% 27% 48% 44% 28% 54% 24%
Too little 28% 29% 25% 30% 31% 27% 28% 26% 29% 17% 32%
About the right amount 40% 50% 38% 31% 51% 46% 24% 30% 43% 29% 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (987) (345) (320) (297) (278) (368) (342) (255) (732) (250) (735)
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6. Likelihood of Voting
How likely is it that you will vote in the 2016 Presidential election in November?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Definitely will vote 90% 90% 90% 85% 84% 92% 96% 89% * 90% 94%
Probably will vote 9% 9% 8% 13% 12% 7% 4% 9% * 6% 3%
Maybe will vote 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% * 4% 3%
Probably will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Definitely will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% * 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (996) (489) (507) (147) (280) (402) (167) (784) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Definitely will vote 90% 92% 87% 93% 95% 86% 90% 88% 90% 94% 88%
Probably will vote 9% 7% 12% 6% 4% 12% 9% 11% 8% 6% 10%
Maybe will vote 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Probably will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Definitely will not vote 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Don’t know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (996) (350) (322) (300) (282) (371) (343) (256) (740) (251) (742)
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7. Attention to Campaign
How much attention have you been able to pay to the 2016 Presidential campaign so far?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 60% 68% 53% 45% 51% 65% 76% 62% * 43% 2%
Some 34% 29% 40% 47% 43% 31% 17% 33% * 51% 23%
Not much 4% 3% 6% 6% 5% 3% 3% 4% * 4% 6%
No attention so far 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 4% 1% * 2% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (995) (489) (506) (146) (280) (402) (167) (784) (16) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Alot 60% 59% 62% 61% 2% 51% 61% 56% 62% 76% 55%
Some 34% 35% 35% 32% 26% 41% 34% 38% 33% 23% 38%
Not much 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 7% 3% 4% 4% 0% 5%
No attention so far 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (995) (349) (321) (300) (282) (370) (342) (256) (739) (250) (741)
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8. Presidential Vote 2016
If the 2016 presidential election were being held today and the candidates were Hillary Clinton, the Democrat, and Donald Trump, the Republican, who would you
vote for?
Voters selecting someone else in the initial question were given a choice of a selection of third party candidates
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 40% 35% 45% 30% 47% 39% 38% 37% * 54% 36%
Donald Trump 39% 44% 35% 33% 33% 41% 48% 42% * 21% 43%
Gary Johnson 4% 5% 3% 11% 1% 3% 2% 4% * 4% 4%
Jill Stein 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% * 0% 4%
Someone else 6% 6% 6% 13% 5% 4% 5% 5% * 14% 8%
Not sure 10% 10% 9% 8% 12% 11% 6% 11% * 6% 4%
Probably won’t vote 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% * 1% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (996) (489) (507) (147) (280) (402) (167) (784) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 40% 79% 28% 7% 75% 40% 10% 18% 47% 7% 51%
Donald Trump 39% 9% 38% 78% 10% 31% 71% 59% 32% 79% 26%
Gary Johnson 4% 0% 9% 2% 1% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4%
Jill Stein 1% 1% 3% 0% 3% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2%
Someone else 6% 2% 11% 3% 6% 7% 4% 4% 6% 4% 7%
Not sure 10% 9% 10% 9% 4% 15% 9% 14% 8% 6% 11%
Probably won't vote 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (996) (350) (322) (300) (282) (371) (343) (256) (740) (251) (742)
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9. Support for Candidate
Which best describes your support for [Candidate Choice] right now?
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton or Trump

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very strong 38% 35% 41% 19% 37% 40% 49% 39% * 24% 50%
Strong 25% 27% 24% 29% 22% 26% 26% 24% * 29% 30%
Somewhat strong 21% 19% 23% 38% 19% 21% 14% 21% * 27% 10%
Not too strong 16% 20% 12% 14% 22% 14% 10% 15% * 20% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (785) (382) (403) (94) (225) (823) (143) (622) (13) (93) (58)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Very strong 38% 47% 32% 33% 41% 33% 40% 43% 36% 40% 38%
Strong 25% 23% 26% 29% 26% 27% 23% 22% 26% 32% 22%
Somewhat strong 21% 18% 21% 23% 20% 21% 22% 21% 21% 16% 23%
Not too strong 16% 12% 22% 15% 13% 19% 14% 13% 16% 12% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (785) (305) (212) (254) (242) (265) (278) (197) (588) (215) (568)




CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

Colorado
You

10. Why Voting for Clinton

What is the main reason behind your vote for Hillary Clinton over Donald Trump in November?

Asked of respondents voting for Clinton

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Mainly because | like Hillary Clinton 36% 35% 36% * 28% 43% 39% 37% * 23% *
Mainly because Hillary Clinton will be

the party’s nominee 21% 21% 21% * 20% 22% 20% 23% ¢ 16%

Mainly to oppose Donald Trump 43% 44% 42% 51% 35% 41% 40% * 61%

Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (397) (169) (227) (45) (132) (157) (64) (293) (11) (66) (26)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative No Yes No

Mainly because | like Hillary Clinton 36% 43% 19% * 42% 29% 34% * 35%
Mainly because Hillary Clinton will be

the party’s nominee 21% 25% 12% * 19% 19% 20% * 21%
Mainly to oppose Donald Trump 43% 32% 69% * 39% 52% 46% * 44%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% * 100%
(Weighted N) (397) (275) (90) (21) (213) (150) (350) (17) (879)
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11. Consider Clinton

Would you ever consider voting for Hillary Clinton in November?

Asked of respondents not voting for Clinton

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, | would 7% 10% 4% 14% 14% 3% 2% 9% * 0% *
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until

November 16% 16% 16% 27% 17% 14% 9% 15% * 30%

No, | never would 7% 74% 80% 59% 69% 84% 89% 76% * 70%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (599) (319) (280) (102) (148) (246) (104) (491) (6) (57) (46)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Yes, | would 7% 36% 2% 4% 24% 8% 3% 10% 6% 9% 6%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until

November 16% 40% 20% 6% 39% 25% 4% 11% 18% 7% 22%
No, | never would 7% 24% 78% 90% 37% 67% 93% 79% 75% 84% 72%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (599) (74) (232) (278) (69) (221) (309) (210) (390) (233) (364)
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12. Why Not Consider Clinton
Which of these best describe you?
Asked of respondents voting for Trump or 'Someone else’
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
I might have considered voting
Democratic this year, if someone
other than Hillary Clinton was the
nominee 61% 67% 54% 79% 74% 50% 49% 59% * 2% *
| wouldn’t have voted for a Democrat
no matter who was the nominee 39% 33% 46% 21% 26% 50% 51% 41% * 28% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (517) (276) (241) (89) (127) (205) (96) (420) @) (51) (43)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
I might have considered voting
Democratic this year, if someone
other than Hillary Clinton was the
nominee 61% * 69% 47% 92% 79% 42% 54% 64% 45% 72%
| wouldn’t have voted for a Democrat
no matter who was the nominee 39% * 31% 53% 8% 21% 58% 46% 36% 55% 28%
Totals 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (517) (50) (206) (252) (64) (175) (277) (177) (340) (217) (298)
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13. Why Voting for Trump
What is the main reason behind your vote for Donald Trump over Hillary Clinton in November?
Asked of respondents voting for Trump
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Mainly because | like Donald Trump 36% 38% 32% * 42% 33% 35% 36% * * *
Mainly because Donald Trump will be
the party’s nominee 9% 7% 11% * 2% 10% 11% 9%
Mainly to oppose Hillary Clinton 55% 55% 57% * 56% 58% 54% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% * * *
(Weighted N) (388) (212) (176) (49) (93) (167) (79) (329) (1) (26) (31)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Mainly because | like Donald Trump 36% * 37% 32% * 35% 32% 37% 35% 38% 33%
Mainly because Donald Trump will be
the party’s nominee 9% * 1% 12% * 6% 9% 8% 9% 10% 7%
Mainly to oppose Hillary Clinton 55% * 62% 55% * 59% 58% 55% 56% 51% 61%
Totals 100% * 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (388) (30) (122) (233) (29) (115) (244) (151) (238) (198) (189)
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14. Consider Trump
Would you ever consider voting for Donald Trump in November?

Asked of respondents not voting for Trump

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes, | would 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% * 0% *
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until

November 15% 20% 11% 11% 16% 18% 7% 17% * 4%

No, I never would 83% 7% 89% 86% 81% 81% 91% 81% * 96%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (607) (276) (331) (98) (186) (236) (88) (453) (16) (97) (41)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Yes, | would 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 6% 8% 0% 15% 1%
Maybe, there’s a long way to go until

November 15% 5% 19% 48% 3% 17% 41% 31% 12% 51% 11%
No, I never would 83% 93% 80% 50% 96% 82% 54% 61% 88% 35% 88%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (607) (320) (199) (66) (253) (255) (99) (106) (501) (53) (552)
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15. Why Not Consider Trump
Which of these best describe you?
Asked of respondents voting for Clinton or 'Someone else’
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

I might have considered voting
Republican this year, if someone other
than Donald Trump was the nominee 52% 53% 51% 64% 47% 55% 41% 48% * 75% *
| wouldn’t have voted for a Republican
no matter who was the nominee 48% 47% 49% 36% 53% 45% 59% 52% * 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% *
(Weighted N) (523) (232) (291) (84) (165) (194) (80) (382) (12) 91) (38)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

I might have considered voting
Republican this year, if someone other
than Donald Trump was the nominee 52% 36% 70% * 31% 63% 91% 65% 50% * 50%
| wouldn’t have voted for a Republican
no matter who was the nominee 48% 64% 30% * 69% 37% 9% 35% 50% * 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100%
(Weighted N) (523) (294) (173) (40) (245) (210) (68) (73) (450) (37) (485)
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16. Clinton’s Campaign
How does Hillary Clinton’s campaign for President make you feel ...? Check all that apply.
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Excited 13% 11% 16% 16% 14% 12% 13% 13% * 12% 15%
Optimistic 23% 22% 25% 23% 20% 26% 25% 24% * 18% 27%
Angry 38% 43% 33% 40% 34% 38% 46% 40% * 20% 52%
Scared 43% 43% 43% 42% 35% 48% 44% 43% * 43% 44%
Bored 20% 26% 14% 35% 20% 14% 21% 19% * 12% 40%
Proud 13% 11% 14% 12% 10% 14% 13% 12% * 8% 15%
None of these 9% 8% 11% 5% 15% 9% 5% 8% * 22% 4%
Totals (996) (489) (507) (147) (280) (402) (167) (784) (17) (123) (72)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Excited 13% 29% 5% 2% 29% 8% 5% 11% 14% 6% 16%
Optimistic 23% 46% 15% 5% 45% 25% 4% 13% 27% 9% 28%
Angry 38% 8% 46% 67% 14% 31% 66% 56% 32% 65% 29%
Scared 43% 16% 46% 71% 15% 36% 73% 62% 36% 64% 35%
Bored 20% 16% 24% 21% 24% 18% 19% 17% 21% 29% 17%
Proud 13% 28% 6% 1% 27% 10% 4% 7% 14% 4% 15%
None of these 9% 15% 10% 4% 12% 14% 3% 1% 12% 1% 12%
Totals (996) (350) (322) (300) (282) (371) (343) (256) (740) (251) (742)

16



CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

Colorado
You
17. Trump’s Campaign
How does Donald Trump’s campaign for President make you feel ...? Check all that apply.
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Excited 18% 21% 16% 13% 19% 18% 22% 20% * 9% 22%
Optimistic 28% 32% 23% 23% 21% 30% 39% 30% * 13% 39%
Angry 40% 37% 42% 44% 46% 34% 39% 37% * 51% 43%
Scared 51% 44% 59% 54% 53% 50% 49% 51% * 56% 42%
Bored 6% 6% 6% 10% 2% 7% 10% 6% * 5% 7%
Proud 13% 15% 10% 10% 11% 13% 17% 13% * 7% 25%
None of these 8% 9% 8% 4% 10% 12% 3% 9% * 8% 5%
Totals (996) (489) (507) (147) (280) (402) (167) (784) (17) (123) (72)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Excited 18% 5% 21% 32% 9% 13% 32% 29% 15% 41% 11%
Optimistic 28% 6% 26% 56% 7% 21% 53% 46% 22% 57% 18%
Angry 40% 60% 42% 14% 65% 43% 15% 23% 45% 14% 48%
Scared 51% 2% 48% 29% 75% 51% 32% 37% 56% 21% 62%
Bored 6% 8% 7% 4% 7% 7% 6% 5% 7% 5% 7%
Proud 13% 3% 12% 25% 4% 10% 22% 20% 10% 29% 7%
None of these 8% 7% 10% 8% 3% 9% 13% 8% 9% 10% 8%
Totals (996) (350) (322) (300) (282) (371) (343) (256) (740) (251) (742)
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18. 2016 Senate Vote
In the U.S. Senate election in Colorado in November, are you planning to vote for...
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The Republican candidate 38% 42% 35% 30% 37% 41% 44% 41% * 23% 42%
The Democratic candidate 39% 35% 43% 36% 41% 38% 42% 38% * 43% 33%
Not sure yet 20% 20% 21% 26% 22% 19% 14% 19% * 31% 17%
Someone else 2% 3% 2% 8% 0% 2% 0% 2% * 4% 7%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (995) (488) (507) (147) (280) (402) (167) (783) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

The Republican candidate 38% 5% 35% 85% 8% 29% 74% 65% 29% 82% 24%
The Democratic candidate 39% 86% 24% 2% 7% 35% 11% 17% 47% 9% 49%
Not sure yet 20% 9% 35% 12% 12% 33% 13% 17% 21% 7% 25%
Someone else 2% 0% 6% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (995) (350) (321) (299) (282) (371) (342) (255) (740) (250) (742)
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19. Election Meaning — What it means to be American
For you, how much is this Presidential election about... ?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 56% 54% 57% 46% 51% 60% 62% 54% 64% 54%
Somewhat 25% 25% 25% 33% 24% 24% 24% 26% 24% 26%
Not much 19% 21% 17% 21% 26% 16% 14% 20% 12% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (975) (476) (499) (144) (268) (399) (165) (771) (17) (114) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
A lot 56% 50% 47% 2% 38% 52% 74% 67% 52% 74% 49%
Somewhat 25% 30% 27% 18% 36% 27% 15% 19% 27% 16% 28%
Not much 19% 21% 26% 10% 26% 22% 11% 14% 21% 10% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (975) (344) (312) (295) (276) (359) (340) (251) (724) (245) (727)
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20. Election Meaning — Whether the economy works fairly or not
For you, how much is this Presidential election about... ?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 57% 53% 61% 49% 55% 59% 61% 55% 72% 49%
Somewhat 29% 28% 30% 32% 29% 29% 29% 32% 21% 20%
Not much 14% 19% 9% 20% 16% 12% 10% 13% 7% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (991) (488) (503) (144) (279) (402) (167) (779) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
A lot 57% 67% 54% 48% 68% 54% 51% 54% 58% 44% 61%
Somewhat 29% 27% 29% 33% 27% 30% 30% 29% 29% 28% 30%
Not much 14% 6% 17% 19% 5% 16% 19% 17% 13% 29% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (991) (346) (321) (299) (278) (370) (343) (256) (735) (251) (737)
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21. Election Meaning — Securing rights for people who deserve them
For you, how much is this Presidential election about... ?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 53% 48% 58% 55% 48% 57% 51% 51% 57% 67%
Somewhat 31% 34% 27% 33% 36% 24% 34% 32% 31% 20%
Not much 16% 17% 15% 12% 16% 19% 15% 17% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (991) (488) (503) (144) (279) (402) (166) (779) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Alot 53% 68% 44% 46% 69% 48% 46% 50% 54% 50% 54%
Somewhat 31% 25% 36% 33% 26% 35% 30% 30% 31% 23% 33%
Not much 16% 7% 20% 21% 5% 18% 24% 20% 15% 27% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (991) (346) (321) (299) (278) (371) (342) (256) (735) (250) (738)
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22. Election Meaning — The safety and security of the country
For you, how much is this Presidential election about... ?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Alot 68% 66% 70% 55% 66% 71% 77% 68% 69% 69%
Somewhat 24% 25% 23% 33% 23% 24% 17% 24% 28% 19%
Not much 8% 9% 7% 12% 11% 5% 6% 8% 3% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (990) (489) (502) (144) (279) (401) (167) (778) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Alot 68% 61% 64% 82% 53% 64% 85% 79% 64% 81% 64%
Somewhat 24% 29% 26% 16% 36% 25% 12% 15% 27% 15% 27%
Not much 8% 10% 10% 2% 10% 11% 3% 5% 9% 3% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (990) (346) (321) (299) (278) (370) (342) (255) (735) (250) (737)
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23. Election Meaning — Finding someone to run the government day to day
For you, how much is this Presidential election about... ?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 56% 54% 57% 38% 56% 58% 65% 55% 63% 51%
Somewhat 32% 33% 31% 53% 28% 31% 23% 32% 24% 38%
Not much 12% 13% 12% 9% 16% 11% 12% 12% 13% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (988) (486) (502) (144) (277) (401) (166) (776) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
A lot 56% 63% 51% 54% 60% 50% 59% 60% 54% 54% 56%
Somewhat 32% 26% 33% 37% 31% 35% 30% 29% 33% 33% 32%
Not much 12% 12% 16% 9% 10% 15% 11% 11% 13% 14% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (988) (343) (321) (298) (276) (369) (343) (256) (732) (250) (736)
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24. Election Meaning — Trying to change Washington
For you, how much is this Presidential election about... ?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 57% 59% 54% 46% 49% 62% 67% 57% 52% 63%
Somewhat 29% 27% 31% 33% 33% 28% 24% 29% 33% 24%
Not much 14% 13% 14% 21% 18% 11% 9% 14% 15% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (988) (486) (501) (144) (276) (400) (167) (776) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
A lot 57% 45% 60% 70% 48% 46% 76% 68% 53% 79% 49%
Somewhat 29% 37% 27% 23% 36% 37% 17% 25% 31% 16% 34%
Not much 14% 18% 13% 8% 17% 17% 7% 7% 16% 5% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (988) (342) (321) (300) (275) (369) (343) (256) (732) (251) (734)
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25. Clinton Listening to Sanders
Is Hillary Clinton listening enough to the concerns of Bernie Sanders and his backers?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Yes 25% 22% 27% 15% 30% 26% 22% 24% * 29% 23%
No 43% 44% 43% 62% 46% 38% 36% 44% 42% 46%
It doesn’t matter whether she does or

not 32% 34% 30% 23% 25% 36% 42% 32% * 29% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (995) (488) (507) (147) (280) (402) (166) (782) (17) (123) (72)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Yes 25% 52% 10% 9% 40% 22% 14% 21% 26% 15% 28%
No 43% 34% 49% 47% 46% 47% 38% 45% 43% 30% 48%
It doesn’t matter whether she does or

not 32% 14% 41% 44% 14% 31% 48% 34% 31% 55% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (995) (350) (320) (300) (282) (371) (342) (256) (739) (249) (742)
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26. Trump Listening to Republican Leaders
Is Donald Trump listening enough to the concerns of other Republican leaders?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 17% 21% 14% 15% 21% 16% 14% 19% * 4% 16%
No 51% 44% 57% 60% 49% 51% 45% 46% 82% 44%
It doesn’t matter whether he does or
not 32% 36% 29% 25% 30% 33% 41% 34% * 14% 40%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (991) (485) (506) (147) (279) (400) (166) (779) (17) (123) (72)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Yes 17% 6% 14% 34% 9% 12% 30% 32% 12% 36% 11%
No 51% 66% 51% 33% 60% 57% 36% 35% 56% 27% 59%
It doesn’t matter whether he does or
not 32% 28% 36% 33% 32% 31% 34% 32% 32% 37% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (991) (349) (320) (297) (282) (370) (340) (253) (738) (250) (738)
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27. Clinton Traits — Is prepared to be Commander in Chief
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 49% 45% 53% 48% 51% 50% 46% 47% * 62% 42%
Does not describe 51% 55% 47% 52% 49% 50% 54% 53% * 38% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (966) (472) (494) (139) (268) (397) (163) (757) (17) (120) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 49% 89% 38% 17% 83% 54% 19% 30% 56% 20% 59%
Does not describe 51% 11% 62% 83% 17% 46% 81% 70% 44% 80% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (966) (328) (318) (296) (262) (367) (338) (240) (727) (237) (726)

27



CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

Colorado
You
28. Clinton Traits — Can be too extreme at times
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 51% 55% 47% 54% 51% 52% 48% 51% * 53% 53%
Does not describe 49% 45% 53% 46% 49% 48% 52% 49% * 47% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (962) (472) (490) (139) (266) (394) (162) (753) (17) (120) (71)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 51% 26% 61% 68% 27% 50% 71% 71% 45% 82% 41%
Does not describe 49% 74% 39% 32% 73% 50% 29% 29% 55% 18% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (962) (327) (317) (294) (261) (365) (337) (240) (722) (237) (723)
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29. Clinton Traits — Is authentic
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 34% 30% 38% 20% 37% 35% 37% 31% * 53% 28%
Does not describe 66% 70% 62% 80% 63% 65% 63% 69% * 47% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (964) (470) (494) (139) (268) (396) (162) (755) (17) (120) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 34% 66% 20% 11% 51% 40% 13% 24% 37% 14% 40%
Does not describe 66% 34% 80% 89% 49% 60% 87% 76% 63% 86% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (964) (328) (317) (295) (261) (367) (336) (238) (726) (235) (726)
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30. Clinton Traits — Would bring change to Washington
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 28% 21% 35% 31% 30% 27% 27% 27% * 34% 28%
Does not describe 72% 79% 65% 69% 70% 73% 73% 73% * 66% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (961) (472) (489) (136) (268) (397) (161) (756) (17) (117) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 28% 52% 17% 13% 39% 32% 16% 26% 29% 18% 32%
Does not describe 2% 48% 83% 87% 61% 68% 84% 74% 71% 82% 68%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (961) (328) (313) (296) (258) (366) (338) (240) (722) (237) (721)
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31. Clinton Traits — Has the right approach to terrorism
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 41% 37% 46% 37% 43% 42% 41% 40% * 52% 31%
Does not describe 59% 63% 54% 63% 57% 58% 59% 60% * 48% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (965) (472) (493) (139) (268) (396) (162) (756) (17) (120) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 41% 83% 27% 9% 3% 45% 13% 22% 48% 14% 50%
Does not describe 59% 17% 73% 91% 27% 55% 87% 78% 52% 86% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (965) (328) (817) (296) (262) (366) (337) (240) (725) (237) (725)
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32. Clinton Traits — Will look out for people like you
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 39% 36% 43% 32% 45% 39% 38% 36% * 58% 33%
Does not describe 61% 64% 57% 68% 55% 61% 62% 64% * 42% 67%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (970) (479) (491) (142) (270) (395) (162) (761) (17) (120) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 39% 79% 26% 8% 69% 43% 13% 22% 45% 14% 48%
Does not describe 61% 21% 74% 92% 31% 57% 87% 78% 55% 86% 52%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (970) (334) (318) (295) (265) (366) (340) (247) (724) (243) (725)
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33. Clinton Traits — Could fix the economy
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 37% 33% 41% 28% 40% 39% 36% 35% * 49% 34%
Does not describe 63% 67% 59% 2% 60% 61% 64% 65% * 51% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (964) (472) (492) (139) (268) (397) (161) (755) (17) (120) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 37% 76% 24% 9% 66% 40% 12% 22% 42% 15% 45%
Does not describe 63% 24% 76% 91% 34% 60% 88% 78% 58% 85% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (964) (327) (317) (296) (260) (367) (338) (240) (725) (237) (724)
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34. Clinton Traits — Would govern with a common sense approach
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Hillary Clinton?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 47% 42% 52% 50% 49% 46% 44% 45% * 60% 40%
Does not describe 53% 58% 48% 50% 51% 54% 56% 55% * 40% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (964) (472) (492) (142) (266) (394) (163) (757) (17) (120) (70)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 47% 89% 35% 12% 82% 51% 15% 26% 54% 15% 58%
Does not describe 53% 11% 65% 88% 18% 49% 85% 74% 46% 85% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (964) (332) (317) (291) (265) (364) (335) (243) (721) (238) (724)
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35. Trump Traits — Is prepared to be Commander in Chief
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 34% 39% 29% 29% 33% 33% 39% 37% * 14% 42%
Does not describe 66% 61% 71% 71% 67% 67% 61% 63% * 86% 58%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (972) (473) (499) (139) (274) (395) (165) (761) (17) (121) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 34% 10% 35% 60% 8% 29% 59% 54% 26% 69% 22%
Does not describe 66% 90% 65% 40% 92% 71% 41% 46% 74% 31% 78%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (972) (335) (317) (295) (273) (366) (334) (246) (727) (243) (728)
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36. Trump Traits — Can be too extreme at times
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 80% 80% 80% 82% 82% 80% 74% 81% * 73% 83%
Does not describe 20% 20% 20% 18% 18% 20% 26% 19% * 27% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (978) (480) (498) (139) (274) (400) (165) (769) (17) (119) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 80% 85% 7% 78% 89% 79% 74% 75% 82% 70% 83%
Does not describe 20% 15% 23% 22% 11% 21% 26% 25% 18% 30% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (978) (340) (318) (298) (276) (365) (338) (247) (731) (243) (732)
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37. Trump Traits — Is authentic
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 46% 52% 40% 41% 43% 47% 51% 48% * 38% 41%
Does not describe 54% 48% 60% 59% 57% 53% 49% 52% * 62% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (977) (478) (499) (139) (275) (400) (163) (768) (17) (119) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 46% 20% 44% 7% 17% 42% 73% 61% 40% 7% 35%
Does not describe 54% 80% 56% 23% 83% 58% 27% 39% 60% 23% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (977) (339) (318) (297) (275) (366) (336) (246) (731) (243) (731)
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38. Trump Traits — Would bring change to Washington
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 62% 68% 56% 56% 59% 65% 64% 66% * 33% 66%
Does not describe 38% 32% 44% 44% 41% 35% 36% 34% * 67% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (984) (481) (503) (139) (276) (402) (167) (773) (17) (121) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 62% 42% 61% 86% 43% 55% 84% 78% 56% 89% 53%
Does not describe 38% 58% 39% 14% 57% 45% 16% 22% 44% 11% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (984) (339) (320) (299) (275) (369) (339) (249) (735) (245) (736)
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39. Trump Traits — Has the right approach to terrorism
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 44% 48% 40% 33% 41% 48% 49% 47% * 24% 54%
Does not describe 56% 52% 60% 67% 59% 52% 51% 53% * 76% 46%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (972) (477) (494) (139) (272) (397) (164) (764) (17) (119) (70)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 44% 12% 45% 80% 11% 39% 76% 69% 35% 86% 30%
Does not describe 56% 88% 55% 20% 89% 61% 24% 31% 65% 14% 70%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (972) (335) (319) (295) (271) (363) (337) (248) (724) (244) (725)
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40. Trump Traits — Will look out for people like you
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 38% 42% 35% 34% 37% 40% 41% 42% * 20% 40%
Does not describe 62% 58% 65% 66% 63% 60% 59% 58% * 80% 60%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (976) (481) (495) (142) (279) (392) (162) (773) (16) (116) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 38% 11% 36% 74% 10% 30% 71% 62% 30% 7% 25%
Does not describe 62% 89% 64% 26% 90% 70% 29% 38% 70% 23% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (976) (343) (316) (295) (279) (365) (332) (251) (725) (247) (726)
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41. Trump Traits — Could fix the economy
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 45% 48% 42% 40% 40% 48% 50% 48% * 30% 47%
Does not describe 55% 52% 58% 60% 60% 52% 50% 52% * 70% 53%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (978) (481) (497) (139) (276) (399) (164) (770) (17) (119) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 45% 13% 45% 81% 11% 40% 78% 68% 37% 85% 31%
Does not describe 55% 87% 55% 19% 89% 60% 22% 32% 63% 15% 69%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (978) (340) (317) (299) (276) (365) (338) (249) (729) (244) (731)
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42. Trump Traits — Would govern with a common sense approach
Which of these do you feel describe or do not describe Donald Trump?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Describes 37% 41% 33% 32% 32% 39% 45% 40% * 21% 41%
Does not describe 63% 59% 67% 68% 68% 61% 55% 60% * 79% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (986) (485) (500) (142) (278) (401) (165) (777) (17) (119) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Describes 37% 13% 35% 68% 11% 31% 65% 58% 30% 74% 25%
Does not describe 63% 87% 65% 32% 89% 69% 35% 42% 70% 26% 75%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (986) (345) (319) (299) (279) (367) (339) (252) (733) (247) (735)
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43. Impact of Clinton’s Nomination on Democratic Party

Has the likely nomination of Hillary Clinton made you think better or worse of the Democratic party overall?

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Better 16% 16% 16% 13% 24% 13% 16% 15% * 23% 13%
Worse 42% 48% 36% 50% 37% 41% 45% 43% * 32% 54%
Not changed how you view the

Democratic party 42% 36% 48% 37% 40% 46% 39% 42% * 45% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (986) (486) (500) (147) (277) (396) (166) (778) (16) (120) (72)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Better 16% 37% 4% 7% 23% 20% 6% 18% 16% 14% 17%
Worse 42% 12% 54% 64% 22% 40% 60% 55% 37% 61% 35%
Not changed how you view the

Democratic party 42% 50% 42% 30% 55% 39% 34% 28% 47% 25% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (986) (344) (318) (300) (282) (366) (339) (255) (731) (251) (732)
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44. Impact of Trump’s Nomination on Republican Party
Has the likely nomination of Donald Trump made you think better or worse of the Republican party overall?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Better 14% 18% 10% 15% 13% 14% 15% 15% * 5% 25%
Worse 57% 52% 61% 65% 60% 54% 51% 54% * 73% 52%
Not changed how you view the

Republican party 29% 29% 29% 19% 27% 33% 34% 31% * 22% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (995) (488) (507) (147) (280) (402) (167) (783) (17) (123) (72)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Better 14% 7% 10% 27% 7% 12% 22% 22% 11% 35% 7%
Worse 57% 82% 54% 30% 82% 57% 36% 42% 62% 29% 66%
Not changed how you view the

Republican party 29% 11% 36% 43% 11% 31% 42% 36% 27% 36% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (995) (349) (322) (300) (282) (3871) (343) (256) (739) (251) (742)

44



CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

Colorado
You
45. Campaign Exposure and Contacts — TV advertisements
In the last week or two, which of these have you seen about the candidates... ? Check all that apply for each.
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 63% 63% 64% 47% 59% 69% 72% 61% * 76% 69%
Donald Trump 44% 44% 43% 47% 40% 44% 46% 42% * 57% 44%
Totals (996) (489) (507) (147) (280) (402) (167) (784) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 63% 65% 62% 65% 58% 65% 67% 62% 62% 64%
Donald Trump 44% 32% 46% 55% 35% 48% 46% 43% 49% 42%
Totals (996) (350) (822) (300) (282) (871) (343) (256) (740) (251) (742)
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46. Campaign Exposure and Contacts — Social media like Facebook or Twitter
In the last week or two, which of these have you seen about the candidates... ? Check all that apply for each.
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 47% 50% 43% 59% 55% 41% 34% 46% * 51% 49%
Donald Trump 47% 48% 46% 61% 51% 42% 39% 47% * 51% 48%
Totals (996) (489) (507) (147) (280) (402) (167) (784) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 47% 49% 51% 39% 59% 42% 48% 46% 46% 47%
Donald Trump 47% 39% 55% 47% 51% 42% 50% 46% 51% 46%
Totals (996) (350) (822) (300) (282) (871) (343) (256) (740) (251) (742)
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47. Campaign Exposure and Contacts — News reports and interviews
In the last week or two, which of these have you seen about the candidates... ? Check all that apply for each.
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Hillary Clinton 77% 78% 76% 66% 74% 80% 84% 75% * 83% 83%
Donald Trump 79% 82% 7% 76% 71% 83% 88% 80% * 71% 89%
Totals (996) (489) (507) (147) (280) (402) (167) (784) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Hillary Clinton 7% 84% 79% 71% 81% 73% 1% 79% 73% 78%
Donald Trump 79% 72% 86% 84% 81% 7% 71% 82% 80% 80%
Totals (996) (350) (822) (300) (282) (871) (343) (256) (740) (251) (742)
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48. Gun Control Terror Watch List
Do you think that gun purchases in the U.S. should be:

Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Checked against a terrorist watch list,

because that might stop terrorists

from buying guns 81% 2% 89% 2% 81% 79% 92% 82% * 84% 56%
Not checked against a terrorist

watchlist, because that might infringe

on the civil liberties of law-abiding

citizens 19% 28% 11% 28% 19% 21% 8% 18% * 16% 44%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%

(Weighted N) (981) (482) (499) (147) (273) (398) (164) (770) (17) (123) (71)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No

Checked against a terrorist watch list,

because that might stop terrorists

from buying guns 81% 93% 74% 73% 92% 83% 69% 71% 84% 56% 89%
Not checked against a terrorist

watchlist, because that might infringe

on the civil liberties of law-abiding
citizens 19% 7% 26% 27% 8% 17% 31% 29% 16% 44% 11%

Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (981) (346) (316) (294) (276) (366) (339) (249) (733) (243) (736)
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49. Monitoring of Muslim Americans
Would you favor or oppose allowing law enforcement officials to conduct increased monitoring of Muslim Americans and Muslim communities in the United States?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Favor 50% 53% 46% 33% 46% 54% 61% 51% * 42% 51%
Oppose 34% 33% 35% 48% 39% 29% 27% 34% 31% 39%
Not sure 16% 14% 19% 19% 15% 17% 13% 15% 27% 10%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (992) (489) (503) (147) (279) (398) (167) (779) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Favor 50% 26% 48% 81% 18% 46% 80% 75% 41% 89% 36%
Oppose 34% 56% 34% 7% 66% 35% 7% 14% 41% 5% 44%
Not sure 16% 19% 17% 12% 17% 19% 13% 11% 18% 7% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (992) (350) (819) (298) (282) (369) (340) (253) (738) (249) (740)
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50. Clinton’s Response to Orlando — Showed compassion toward the victims
Do you think Hillary Clinton’s response to the tragic events in Orlando... ?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Did 63% 60% 65% 52% 70% 62% 61% 63% * 70% 41%
Did not 37% 40% 35% 48% 30% 38% 39% 37% * 30% 59%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (955) (466) (488) (130) (271) (393) (161) (748) (17) (118) (71)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Did 63% 91% 54% 38% 84% 67% 40% 51% 67% 35% 72%
Did not 37% 9% 46% 62% 16% 33% 60% 49% 33% 65% 28%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (955) (329) (811) (289) (271) (353) (331) (244) (711) (245) (708)
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51. Clinton’s Response to Orlando — Showed a plan to prevent more acts of terror
Do you think Hillary Clinton’s response to the tragic events in Orlando... ?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Did 39% 39% 40% 35% 49% 36% 37% 37% * 53% 34%
Did not 61% 61% 60% 65% 51% 64% 63% 63% 47% 66%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (957) (471) (486) (134) (269) (393) (162) (749) (17) (118) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Did 39% 72% 26% 15% 61% 42% 19% 34% 41% 21% 46%
Did not 61% 28% 74% 85% 39% 58% 81% 66% 59% 79% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (957) (333) (310) (290) (275) (351) (332) (246) (711) (248) (708)
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52. Clinton’s Response to Orlando — Showed a command of the facts in the case
Do you think Hillary Clinton’s response to the tragic events in Orlando... ?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Did 48% 44% 51% 38% 56% 47% 45% 48% 52% 35%
Did not 52% 56% 49% 62% 44% 53% 55% 52% 48% 65%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (956) (471) (485) (134) (268) (392) (162) (751) (17) (116) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Did 48% 85% 38% 15% 80% 51% 19% 33% 53% 21% 58%
Did not 52% 15% 62% 85% 20% 49% 81% 67% 47% 79% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (956) (333) (310) (288) (275) (349) (332) (246) (709) (249) (706)
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53. Clinton’s Response to Orlando — Tried to use the events for political gain
Do you think Hillary Clinton’s response to the tragic events in Orlando... ?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Did 67% 71% 62% 70% 73% 64% 59% 65% * 74% 74%
Did not 33% 29% 38% 30% 27% 36% 41% 35% * 26% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (951) (465) (486) (130) (270) (393) (159) (743) (17) (118) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Did 67% 44% 75% 83% 43% 67% 85% 82% 61% 87% 59%
Did not 33% 56% 25% 17% 57% 33% 15% 18% 39% 13% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (951) (327) (309) (290) (269) (350) (333) (244) (708) (246) (704)
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54. Trump’s Response to Orlando — Showed compassion toward the victims
Do you think Donald Trump’s response to the tragic events in Orlando... ?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Did 43% 49% 37% 34% 44% 42% 47% 46% * 29% 43%
Did not 57% 51% 63% 66% 56% 58% 53% 54% 71% 57%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (952) (463) (489) (129) (268) (394) (160) (747) (17) (118) (70)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Did 43% 12% 43% 79% 10% 38% 74% 68% 34% 84% 29%
Did not 57% 88% 57% 21% 90% 62% 26% 32% 66% 16% 71%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (952) (327) (311) (289) (268) (352) (332) (241) (711) (239) (712)
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55. Trump’s Response to Orlando — Showed a plan to prevent more acts of terror
Do you think Donald Trump’s response to the tragic events in Orlando... ?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Did 44% 49% 39% 42% 44% 45% 42% 47% * 23% 50%
Did not 56% 51% 61% 58% 56% 55% 58% 53% 77% 50%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (955) (467) (488) (133) (267) (395) (161) (749) (17) (118) (70)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Did 44% 17% 39% 81% 12% 38% 76% 71% 34% 86% 29%
Did not 56% 83% 61% 19% 88% 62% 24% 29% 66% 14% 71%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (955) (330) (811) (290) (271) (352) (332) (244) (711) (243) (711)
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56. Trump’s Response to Orlando — Showed a command of the facts in the case
Do you think Donald Trump’s response to the tragic events in Orlando... ?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Did 42% 47% 38% 34% 42% 44% 45% 46% * 23% 44%
Did not 58% 53% 62% 66% 58% 56% 55% 54% 77% 56%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (954) (466) (488) (132) (267) (394) (161) (749) (17) (118) (70)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Did 42% 12% 39% 81% 10% 36% 74% 70% 33% 83% 28%
Did not 58% 88% 61% 19% 90% 64% 26% 30% 67% 17% 72%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (954) (329) (310) (290) (271) (352) (332) (244) (710) (243) (710)
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57. Trump’s Response to Orlando — Tried to use the events for political gain
Do you think Donald Trump’s response to the tragic events in Orlando... ?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Did 68% 74% 63% 7% 76% 66% 55% 69% * 62% 70%
Did not 32% 26% 37% 23% 24% 34% 45% 31% * 38% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (953) (463) (491) (128) (268) (396) (162) (747) (17) (118) (71)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Did 68% 82% 65% 57% 88% 2% 48% 52% 74% 51% 74%
Did not 32% 18% 35% 43% 12% 28% 52% 48% 26% 49% 26%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (953) (325) (314) (289) (266) (353) (334) (240) (714) (238) (715)
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58. Senator Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of how Michael Bennett is handling his job as Senator from Colorado?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Approve 60% 55% 65% 71% 66% 57% 50% 59% * 69% 52%
Disapprove 40% 45% 35% 29% 34% 43% 50% 41% 31% 48%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (963) (471) (492) (139) (268) (394) (162) (755) (17) (120) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Approve 60% 88% 52% 37% 86% 65% 34% 44% 66% 34% 69%
Disapprove 40% 12% 48% 63% 14% 35% 66% 56% 34% 66% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (963) (333) (817) (289) (274) (356) (333) (245) (719) (243) (719)
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59. Clinton Campaign Implications for Presidency
Since becoming the presumptive nominee, is the way Hillary Clinton is running her campaign making you more or less confident in how she’d handle the Presidency?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More confident 24% 22% 27% 17% 27% 23% 31% 23% * 35% 21%
Less confident 34% 40% 29% 34% 33% 34% 36% 35% * 28% 45%
It has made no difference 37% 34% 41% 43% 37% 39% 30% 38% * 38% 33%
| do not care that much 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% 4% 5% * 0% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (992) (488) (505) (147) (278) (401) (167) (780) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
More confident 24% 53% 10% 7% 44% 24% 9% 18% 27% 12% 29%
Less confident 34% 7% 40% 61% 11% 30% 58% 49% 29% 54% 28%
It has made no difference 37% 36% 47% 27% 43% 42% 29% 29% 40% 27% 41%
| do not care that much 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 4% 7% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (992) (348) (321) (299) (280) (370) (342) (254) (738) (250) (739)
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60. Trump Campaign Implications for Presidency
Since becoming the presumptive nominee, is the way Donald Trump is running his campaign making you more or less confident in how he’d handle the Presidency?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More confident 19% 20% 18% 13% 21% 18% 23% 21% * 8% 18%
Less confident 42% 39% 46% 42% 42% 42% 44% 41% * 55% 38%
It has made no difference 35% 38% 32% 44% 33% 36% 31% 36% * 30% 42%
| do not care that much 3% 3% 4% 1% 5% 4% 2% 2% * 7% 2%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (993) (488) (505) (147) (278) (401) (167) (781) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
More confident 19% 7% 16% 36% 8% 13% 34% 35% 14% 39% 12%
Less confident 42% 66% 41% 18% 64% 45% 22% 27% 48% 14% 52%
It has made no difference 35% 21% 39% 46% 26% 36% 43% 37% 35% 46% 32%
| do not care that much 3% 6% 3% 0% 3% 6% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (993) (348) (321) (299) (280) (370) (343) (254) (739) (251) (739)
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61. U.S. at War
Do you consider the US to be at war right now, or not?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, at war 70% 73% 66% 54% 69% 74% 76% 70% * 63% 79%
No, not at war 30% 27% 34% 46% 31% 26% 24% 30% 37% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (994) (489) (505) (147) (280) (401) (167) (781) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Yes, at war 70% 59% 73% 80% 57% 66% 84% 76% 68% 85% 65%
No, not at war 30% 41% 27% 20% 43% 34% 16% 24% 32% 15% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (994) (349) (321) (298) (282) (370) (343) (256) (738) (251) (742)

61



CBS News 2016 Battleground Tracker

Colorado
You
62. lllegal Immigrants
Should most illegal immigrants working in the United States be:
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Offered a chance to apply for legal
status 61% 58% 64% 70% 61% 58% 58% 59% * 78% 45%
Deported to the country they came
from 39% 42% 36% 30% 39% 42% 42% 41% * 22% 55%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (987) (487) (500) (147) (278) (397) (166) (774) (17) (123) (72)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
Offered a chance to apply for legal
status 61% 79% 62% 36% 87% 59% 41% 48% 65% 34% 70%
Deported to the country they came
from 39% 21% 38% 64% 13% 41% 59% 52% 35% 66% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (987) (344) (319) (299) (280) (366) (341) (251) (736) (249) (735)
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63. Gun Control
In general, do you think laws covering the sale of guns should be made more or less strict?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More strict 57% 50% 63% 53% 66% 51% 57% 58% 52% 44%
Less strict 15% 22% 8% 24% 11% 16% 10% 13% 16% 34%
Kept as they are now 28% 28% 29% 22% 23% 33% 34% 29% 32% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (994) (487) (507) (147) (280) (402) (166) (782) (17) (123) (72)
Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party
Total Democrat  Independent Republican Liberal Moderate  Conservative Yes No Yes No
More strict 57% 86% 47% 30% 86% 65% 23% 41% 62% 20% 69%
Less strict 15% 3% 21% 23% 8% 12% 24% 18% 14% 37% 7%
Kept as they are now 28% 10% 32% 47% 7% 23% 53% 41% 24% 43% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (994) (349) (321) (299) (282) (371) (341) (255) (738) (250) (741)
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64. Past Voting Pattern
Regardless of which party you may vote for today, in recent past elections do you usually ...?
Gender Age group Race/Ethnicity

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Vote for Republicans 38% 42% 35% 37% 38% 38% 41% 42% * 22% 37%
Vote for Democrats 38% 34% 42% 36% 44% 37% 34% 36% * 49% 32%
Split between both about evenly 20% 20% 21% 24% 16% 21% 23% 19% * 29% 25%
Vote for third parties 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% * 0% 6%
Don't usually vote 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% * 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (994) (489) (505) (145) (279) (402) (167) (782) (17) (123) (72)

Party ID Ideology White Evangelical Tea Party

Total Democrat Independent Republican Liberal Moderate Conservative Yes No Yes No
Vote for Republicans 38% 5% 31% 88% 9% 27% 75% 66% 29% 79% 24%
Vote for Democrats 38% 84% 25% 1% 79% 34% 9% 16% 46% 7% 49%
Split between both about evenly 20% 10% 37% 11% 9% 36% 13% 16% 22% 9% 24%
Vote for third parties 2% 0% 6% 0% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Don’t usually vote 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Weighted N) (994) (350) (320) (300) (282) (369) (343) (256) (738) (251) (740)
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